© 2020 Carrier  1
FIREYE®
SureFireTM
Gas Igniter
Model 20 - 1.0 MBTUH
Instruction Manual
DESCRIPTION
The SureFireTM gas igniters are a versatile and reliable source of ignition energy for oil, coal, or nat-

FIGURE 3. SureFire 20 GAS IGNITER
© 2020 Carrier  7
SUREFIRE 20 ORDERING INFORMATION
Referring to Figures 2 and 3 and Part Number listings:
1. Select the appropriate igniter length.
2. Select optional SureFire gas igniter accessories.
3. Select the appropriate HESI Power Pack (See page 8).
4. Select the appropriate HESI Interconnecting Cable (See page 8).
1. SELECT THE APPROPRIATE SUREFIRE 20 GAS IGNITER
The gas igniter part number will start with “SF20”, followed by three digits specifying the igniter
length (in inches) available in two inch increments from 14” (014”) to 180” (180”).
EXAMPLE: Specify a SureFire 20 gas igniter - 72 inches long :
Specify part number: SF20 – 072
2. SELECT OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES
PART NUMBER SUREFIRE 20 MOUNTING TUBES
MT20-004 Mount Tube 4” long (igniter lengths 014 through 020)
MT20-012 Mount Tube 12” long (igniter lengths 022 through 030)
MT20-022 Mount Tube 22” long (igniter lengths 032 through 040)
MT20-032 Mount Tube 32” long (igniter lengths 042 through 050)
MT20-042 Mount Tube 42” long (igniter lengths 052 through 060)
MT20-052 Mount Tube 52” long (igniter lengths 062 through 070)
MT20-062 Mount Tube 62” long (igniter lengths 072 through 080)
MT20-072 Mount Tube 72” long (igniter lengths 082 through 090)
MT20-082 Mount Tube 82” long (igniter lengths 092 through 100)
MT20-092 Mount Tube 92” long (igniter lengths 102 through 110)
MT20-102 Mount Tube 102” long (igniter lengths 112 through 120
MT20-112 Mount Tube 112” long (igniter lengths 122 through 130)
MT20-122 Mount Tube 122” long (igniter lengths 132 through 140)
MT20-132 Mount Tube 132” long (igniter lengths 142 through 150)
MT20-142 Mount Tube 142” long (igniter lengths 152 through 160)
MT20-152 Mount Tube 152” long (igniter lengths 162 through 170)
MT20-162 Mount Tube 162” long (igniter lengths 172 through 180)
PART NUMBER SUREFIRE 20 GAS HOSE
GH20-04 Gas Hose, 1/2” flexible stainless steel braid, 3/4” (NPT) x 4 foot
GH20-06 Gas Hose, 1/2” flexible stainless steel braid, 3/4” (NPT) x 6 foot
GH20-08 Gas Hose, 1/2” flexible stainless steel braid, 3/4” (NPT) x 8 foot

PART NUMBER SUREFIRE 20 REPLACEMENT/SPARE PARTS
13-382 Rear Flange Clamp
29-403 Rear Flange Gasket
145-18 Spark Tip, 8” (used with igniter lengths 036 and shorter)
145-19 Spark Tip, 27” (used with igniter lengths 038 and longer)
3. SELECT THE APPROPRIATE HESI POWER PACK
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SF1-1 SureFire HESI Power Pack, 110 vac, NEMA 4 (painted steel)
SF1-2 SureFire HESI Power Pack, 220 vac, NEMA 4 (painted steel)
SF1-3 SureFire HESI Power Pack, 110 vac, NEMA 4X (stainless steel)
SF1-4 SureFire HESI Power Pack, 220 vac, NEMA 4X (stainless steel)
4. SELECT THE APPROPRIATE HESI INTERCONNECTING CABLE
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
SF1-CA1-06 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 6 feet long
SF1-CA1-09 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 9 feet long
SF1-CA1-12 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 12 feet long
SF1-CA1-15 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 15 feet long
SF1-CA1-20 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 20 feet long
SF1-CA1-25 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 25 feet long
SF1-CA1-50 SureFire HESI interconnecting cable with connectors, 50 feet long
© 2020 Carrier  9
SAFETY
Safety is the responsibility of each individual who installs, operates or maintains Fireye equipment.
Fireye includes personnel safety as a basic design element of the SureFire igniter.